

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC13-1315

First DCA Case No. 1D12-587

BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
JACKSONVILLE POLICE AND
FIRE PENSION FUND,

Petitioner

v.

CURTIS W. LEE,

Respondent

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

By: ROBERT D. KLAUSNER
Florida Bar No. 244082
STUART KAUFMAN
Florida Bar No. 979211
ADAM P. LEVINSON
Florida Bar No. 055344
PAUL A. DARAGJATI
Florida Bar No. 713813

KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN, JENSEN &
LEVINSON
Attorneys for Petitioner
10059 N.W. 1st Court
Plantation, Florida 33324
Telephone: (954) 916-1202
Fax: (954) 961-1232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Introduction	1
II. <i>PHH Mental Health Services</i> Supports Using a Good Faith Analysis When Determining Whether an Agency Violated Chapter 119 by Unlawfully Refusing Permission to Inspect Records	2
III. The 2007 Amendment to Chapter 119.07(1) Changed the Treatment of Public Records Requests	6
IV. Policy Considerations Support the Third, Fourth and Fifth Districts	8
V. The Board did not Unlawfully Refuse to Permit Inspection of the Subject Documents	12
VI. Lee’s Request to Reverse the First District’s Denial of his Appellate Attorney’s Fees is not Properly Before this Court	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Althouse v. Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 92 So.3d 899 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012)	4
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’s of Highlands Cty. v. Colby</i> , 976 So.2d 31, 35 (Fla.2d DCA 2008)	9
<i>Board of Trustees v. Lee</i> , 110 So.3d 443 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013).....	12
<i>Breakstone v. Baron's of Surfside, Inc.</i> , 528 So. 2d 437, 438 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	14
<i>Brickell Place Condo Assoc., Inc. v. Joseph H. Ganguzza & Assoc., P.A.</i> , 31 So.3d 287 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	10
<i>Brunson v. Dade County School Board</i> , 525 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1988)	9
<i>Cain v. Brown</i> , 569 So.2d 771, 772 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	7
<i>Downs v. Austin</i> , 559 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).....	13
<i>Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Nejame, Lafay, Jancha, Vara, Barker</i> , 4 So.3d 41 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009)	3, 9
<i>Hillsborough County Aviation Authority v. Taller & Cooper, Inc.</i> , 245 So.2d 100 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)	11
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.420</i> , 31 So.3d 756, 758 (Fla. 2010).....	8
<i>Knight-Ridder, Inc. v. Dade Aviation Consultants</i> , 808 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	3, 4
<i>Lee v. Board of Trustees, Jacksonville Police and Fire Pension Fund</i> , 113 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013).....	13
<i>Lorei v. Smith</i> , 464 So. 2d 1330, 1332 (Fla. 2d DCA1985)	11

<i>New York Times Co. v. PHH Mental Health Services, Inc.</i> , 616 So.2d 27 (Fla.1993)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Office of the State Attorney for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida v. Gonzalez</i> , 953 So.2d 759 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	4, 10
<i>Pompi v. City Of Jacksonville</i> , 872 So.2d 931, 932-33 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).....	12
<i>Raskin v. Community Blood Centers of S. Fla.</i> , 699 So.2d 1014, 1016 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	7
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 418 So.2d 984, 986 (Fla. 1982)	8
<i>State, Commission on Ethics v. Sullivan</i> , 430 So.2d 928, 932 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983).....	12
<i>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</i> , 177 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1965).	13
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 994 So.2d 1062, 1066 n.2 (Fla. 2008)	7
<i>Vasalinda v. Lozano</i> , 631 So.2d 1082, 1087 (Fla.1994)	14
Statutes	
Chapter 119.07(1)(c).....	6
Chapter 119.12, Fla. Stat.....	6
Chapter 119	passim
Chapter 119.07(1)	1, 5, 6
Rules	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.110(g).....	14
